all Compustat firms with the same four-digit SIC code.  Equity ownership is reported as a percentage of shares outstanding.  The size and
profitability variables are taken from the Compustat tapes and the corporate governance variables from published proxy statements for the
last full fiscal year before HLT.  An ANCOVA is functionally identical to regressing the variable of interest (for example, CEO ownership) on a
covariate (in our case, firm size) and a dummy variable that classifies the two groups (in our case, LRs and MBOs).  The dummy variable's impact
on the regression's sum of squared errors provides an F-statistic that measures the dependent variable's difference between the two groups,
controlling for the covariate.  The regression coefficients can also be used to calculate the least square (LS) mean for each group, representing the
group means adjusted for differences in the covariate.  *, , and * denote that the MBO sample differs significantly from the LR sample at
the 0.01, 0.05, and 0.10 levels, respectively.

   Leveraged   Management
   Recapitalizations   Buyouts
   LS mean   LS mean

Profitability
Operating income/total assets   0.042   0.010

Operating income/employees   6.51   0.79*

Corporate Governance
CEO equity ownership   3.69   7.18*

Equity ownership   9.22   13.62
 of all officers and directors

Equity ownership   18.01   9.21*
 of outside blockholders

Outside directors/board size   0.48   0.38

Board size   9.90   11.40

Equity-based compensation/   0.11   0.12
  total compensation

Table 5. Comparisons of Sample Firms Using Size-Matched Pairs

This table provides summary statistics and difference tests for the size-matched samples.  The leveraged recapitalization (LR) sample
consists of 41 firms that distribute at least 20 percent of their market value of equity in a debt-financed special dividend or non-targeted
tender offer repurchase (but not a leveraged buyout) between 1985 and 1990.  The management buyout (MBO) sample consists of 88 firms
that use debt financing to go private with at least one top incumbent manager (CEO, chairman, or president) taking an equity position in the